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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

 LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1757 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2022 

 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

† 1757.  SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:  

   SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA: 

   

Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government under the Central Sector Scheme, ‘Human Resource Development 

for Emergency Medical Services’, has proposed to set up Skill Centres in Government 

medical colleges across the country to impart skills on life saving interventions; 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the quantum of funds sanctioned, released and utilized for 

the same as of November 2022, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the number of medical colleges that have been granted funds under the said scheme, medical 

college-wise/State/UT-wise including Rajasthan; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to sanction and release funds for setting up of Skill 

Centres in Medical colleges of Bharatpur, Bhilwara, Churu, Dungarpur and Jhalawar under 

the said scheme and if so, the details thereof along with the time by which such funds and 

likely to be released; and  

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?  

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (e): Central Sector Scheme, ‘Human Resource Development for Emergency Medical 

Services’ is intended to create a pool of trained doctors, nurses and paramedics in the 

country with skills on life saving interventions. The said scheme provides for setting up and 

equipping Skill Centres in Medical Colleges/ Institution along with development of 

standardized course materials for training of doctors, nurses and paramedics.  

State/UT wise details of funds released for developing infrastructure and procurement of 

training equipment is at Annexure I. 

State/UT wise details of medical colleges that have been granted funds under the said 

scheme including Rajasthan is at Annexure II. 

State Governments are requested to send the proposal for consideration of Medical Colleges 

under the scheme. After inspection by the technical committee duly ensuring wider 

geographical representation across the country, the skill centres under the scheme are 

approved. A total of eight Medical Colleges including Bharatpur have been approved under 

the scheme in the State of Rajasthan. The proposal for, Bhilwara, Churu, Dungarpur and 

Jhalawar have also been received from State government.  
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Annexure I 

State/UT wise details of funds released for developing infrastructure and procurement of 

training equipment under ‘Human Resource Development for Emergency Medical 

Services’ (HRDEMS) scheme.                                                                        (As on 12
th

 

December, 2022) 

 

S. No. State/ UT Total funds released (In Rs. Crore) 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 11.57 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 1.50 

3.  Assam 5.30 

4.  Bihar 7.80 

5.  Chandigarh 2.50 

6.  Delhi 2.90 

7.  Goa 1.85 

8.  Gujarat 6.50 

9.  Haryana 1.10 

10.  Himachal Pradesh 1.50 

11.  Jammu & Kashmir 3.74 

12.  Jharkhand 2.40 

13.  Karnataka 8.19 

14.  Kerala 7.09 

15.  Madhya Pradesh 14.18 

16.  Maharashtra 14.79 

17.  Manipur 2.90 

18.  Meghalaya 1.40 

19.  Odisha 6.52 

20.  Puducherry 1.81 

21.  Punjab 6.16 

22.  Rajasthan 17.16 

23.  Tamil Nadu 12.20 

24.  Telangana 7.00 

25.  Uttarakhand 7.20 

26.  Uttar Pradesh 14.70 

27.  West Bengal 4.00 
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Annexure II 

State/UT wise details of Medical Colleges that have been granted funds under ‘Human 

Resource Development for Emergency Medical Services’ (HRDEMS) scheme.  

(As on 12
th

 December, 2022) 

 

Sr. No. State/UT Name of Central / State Medical College 

     1  

 

Andhra Pradesh 

Sri Venkateswara Medical College, Tirupati 

2 Andhra Medical College, Visakhapatnam 

3 Guntur Medical College, Guntur 

4 Rangaraya Medical College, Kakinada 

5 Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada 

6 AIIMS Mangalagiri 

7 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Tomo Riba Institute of Health and Medical Sciences 

8  

Assam 

Silchar Medical College, Silchar 

9 Jorhat Medical College, Jorhat 

10 Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh 

11 Gauhati Medical College, Guwahati 

12 Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Science, Patna 

13 Sri Krishna Medical College, Muzaffarpur 

14 Vardhman Institute of Medical Sciences, Nalanda 

15 A.N. Magadh Medical College, Gaya 

16 Darbhanga Medical College, Darbhanga 

17 Chandigarh Postgraduate Institute of Medical Education & Research 

18  

Delhi 

Atal Bihari Vajpayee Institute of Medical Sciences 

19 Vardhman Mahavir Medical College 

20 Goa Goa Medical College, Bambolim 

21  

 

Gujarat 

 

B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad 

22 Govt. Medical College, Vadodara 

23 Pandit Deendayal Upadhyay Govt. Medical College, Rajkot 

24 Government Medical College, Surat 

25 Haryana Pt. B.D. Sharma Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences 

26 Himachal Pradesh Dr. Rajendra Prasad Govt. Medical College, Tanda  

27 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Govt. Medical College, Jammu 

28 Government Medical College, Srinagar 

29  

Jharkhand 

Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranchi 

30 Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad 

31 
 

 

Karnataka 

 

Sanjay Gandhi Institute of Trauma and Orthopaedics, 

Bengaluru 

32 Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences, Hubballi 

33 Gulbarga Institute of Medical Sciences, Kalaburgi 

34 Mysore Medical College and Research Institute 

35 Kerala 

 

Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode 

36 Govt. Medical College, Thrissur 

37 Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 

38 Govt. Medical College, Kottayam 

39  

 

Madhya Pradesh 

 

AIIMS Bhopal 

40 Gajra Raja Medical College, Gwalior 

41 Bundelkhand Medical College, Sagar 

42 NSCB Medical College, Jabalpur 

43 Mahatma Gandhi Memorial Medical College, Indore 

44 Shyam Shah Medical College, Rewa 
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***** 

45  

 

 

Maharashtra 

 

Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Wardha 

46 B.J. Government Medical College, Pune 

47 Grant Govt. Medical College, Mumbai 

48 Government Medical College, Miraj 

49 Government Medical College, Akola 

50 
Dr. Shankarrao Chavan Government Medical College, 

Nanded 

51 Dr. V.M. Govt. Medical College, Solapur 

52 Manipur Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal 

53 Meghalaya 
North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and 

Medical Sciences, Shillong 

54  

 

Odisha 

 

SCB Medical College, Cuttack 

55 
Veer Surendra Sai Institute of  Medical Sciences and 

Research, Sambalpur 

56 
Maharaja Krishna Chandra Gajapati Medical College, 

Berhampur 

57 Fakir Mohan Medical College, Balasore 

58 Puducherry Indira Gandhi Medical College & Research Institute 

59 
 

Punjab 

 

Government Medical College, Amritsar 

60 Guru Gobind Singh Medical College, Faridkot 

61 AIIMS Bathinda 

62 Government Medical College, Patiala 

63  

 

 

 

Rajasthan 

 

SMS Medical College, Jaipur 

64 Sardar Patel Medical College, Bikaner 

65 Dr. S. N. Medical College, Jodhpur 

66 Jawahar Lal Nehru Medical College, Ajmer 

67 RNT Medical College, Udaipur 

68 Government Medical College, Bharatpur 

69 Government Medical College, Kota 

70 AIIMS Jodhpur 

71  

 

 

Tamil Nadu 

 

Madras Medical College, Chennai 

72 Madurai Medical College, Madurai 

73 Coimbatore Medical College,  Coimbatore 

74 
Government Mohan Kumaramangalam Medical College, 

Salem 

75 Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur 

76 KAP Viswanatham Medical College,  Trichy 

77  

 

Telangana 

 

Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad 

78 Osmania Medical College,  Hyderabad 

79 Government Medical College, Nizamabad 

80 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 

81  

Uttarakhand 

 

Government Doon Medical College, Dehradun  

82 Government Medical College, Haldwani 

83 
Veer Chandra Singh Garhwali Government Institute of 

Medical Science and Research, Srinagar 

84  

 

 

Uttar Pradesh 

 

IMS, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 

85 B.R.D. Medical College, Gorakhpur 

86 Moti Lal Nehru Medical College, Prayagraj  

87 Maharani Lakshmi Bai Medical College, Jhansi 

88 Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical College, Meerut 

89 GSVM Medical College, Kanpur 

90 Sarojini Naidu Medical College, Agra 

91  

West Bengal 

Bankura Sammilani Medical College,  Bankura 

92 RG Kar Medical College, Kolkata 


